

Small Claims Tribunals (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2006

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of rule 8

3 Amendment of rule 9

4 Amendment of rule 11

5 Amendment of rule 12

6 Amendment of rule 13

7 Amendment of rule 14

8 Amendment of rule 15

9 Amendment of rule 19

10 Amendment of rule 20

11 Amendment of Schedule

No. S 342

SMALL CLAIMS TRIBUNALS ACT (CHAPTER 308)

SMALL CLAIMS TRIBUNALS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2006

In exercise of the powers conferred on us by section 47 of the Small Claims Tribunals Act, we, the Rules Committee hereby makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Small Claims Tribunals (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2006 and shall come into operation on 15th June 2006.

Amendment of rule 8

2. Rule 8(1) of the Small Claims Tribunals Rules (R 1) (referred to in these Rules as the principal Rules) is amended by deleting the words “section 32” and substituting the words “section 35”.

Amendment of rule 9

3. Rule 9 (5) of the principal Rules is amended by inserting, immediately after the words “the tribunal”, the words “or the Registrar”.

Amendment of rule 11

4. Rule 11 (1) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “section 24” and substituting the words “section 27”.

Amendment of rule 12

5. Rule 12 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “rule 15 (1)” in paragraph (1) and substituting the words “rule 17 (1)”;
- (b) by inserting, immediately after the words “a tribunal” in paragraph (1), the words “or the Registrar”; and
- (c) by inserting, immediately after the word “tribunal” wherever it appears in paragraph (2), the words “or the Registrar”.

Amendment of rule 13

6. Rule 13 (1) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “section 18 (1) (b) (ii)” in sub-paragraph (b) and substituting the words “section 19 (1) (b) (ii)”.

Amendment of rule 14

7. Rule 14 (1) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “section 18 (1) (b) (ii)” in sub-paragraph (b) and substituting the words “section 19 (1) (b) (ii)”.